In the Matter of _	IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT	
	FILED BY SUSAN SCHAMBER,	
	FREEMAN, SOUTH DAKOTA, AGAINST	
	DAKOTA TELECOMMUNICATIONS	
	GROUP, INC. REGARDING INTERNET	
	SERVICES	

### Public Utilities Commission of the State of South Dakota

DATE	MEMGRANDA
6/9 98	Received;
7/2 98	Te fax Filery; Letter from Durgy Schember requestry with thems? Order Classing Norther
8/2598	Older Clasers Nochet;
75,0 70	, while the second seco

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

RECEIVED

500 E Capitol, State Capitol Building, Pierre SD 57501 COMPLAINT

TITN 0 9 1998 SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Complainant(s): (Persons filing the complaint)		Respondent(s): (Persons or Company complained against)		
Name	Susan Schamber	Contact Person Company	Ton Hertz, CEO	
Address City, State, Zip	PO BOX 221 Freeman, 3D 54029		1956 Internet Services	
Home Phone	605-925-7753	City, State, Zip	Jicux Folls, SD 57104	
Work Phone	605-925-4216	Work Phone	605 331-4211 1888-269-4384	
Cellular Phone Fax #	WO 2311	Cellular Phone Fax#		

If the Complainant is represented by an attorney, please list the attorney's name, address, telephone number and fax number below: (If Complainant is not represented by an attorney, please leave blank.)

1	These are	the	facts	giving	rice to	my	complain	

These are the facts giving rise to my complaint:	
We I was been intered outsomes of OTG since \$6 11, 1992. We had very good	
some with the rest of March, at part time one extend becau cutting out to us	
amountation very of mounts, DTG has record of new york out connection	7
Lower and We the made reminer call to doto DTE and are proceed angered	1
Outre Net tryan to find not what the problem is and goting it respect.	
The two property I had my main contacts with we get Rodolian a Gotten the	d
and Mike (hear thin) of the Cothe West kell me DE has new most my and	
They made no cart been use with the demand and Otto pays theight had the	
andens since Personality with no fightens with this time. Color West has	
almost our I gold my son for uninterripted arise. I would the	4
90 through 935-0510 instead of 379,9000. In 371 numbers wa	
Huges exchange number which is local to Freeman but owned by	
Dite Colden not kells as that the Thype exchange was Actual	
you will mail years ago - Not foutho may technology	
I talked to the norman at the play on Just about this peopless.	
afte contiding sensors to called back on The 5 and seconstructed have	8
& note fest dose to the his. Golder West was here within the how,	_
Checked his his and we are tell 4that is not the propheres I then ratered	
Store Mick and total Sim this Thy myt sep who to l-mail Tomberty (El)	
at ME with my publica, what he attended to do and to tell him I we	
there a symplant I did the and also sout a copy to the the	2
and emailed me home I will enchar where letters Committee (200)	_
We had also feel top by the that we wouldn't be charged for their some	a
since use aren't getting and I got second a story of medium and	
- W- 1 /4 . Mrs /4	

NOTE: Please attach additional pages, if necessary, to explain your situation. Also enclose copies of any bills or other documents which may pertain to your complaint.

#### RESOLUTION REQUEST

Malektanieta DHS 900	who is disconnection of	2 4 100 V 2 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
4 they acit girl that 9	Ma. O also und	True full control our
TOTAL ACT NOTHING	adopent serva	1
	1	xint for
NOTE: Please attach any additional pa	iges, if necessary.	
	L'EDIELE	
Commetation	VERIFICATIO	ON
Complaint	ant's signature must be with	essed by a notary public.
,		
Axioar Arten	150	1.18/78
Complainant's Signature		Date
State of South Dakota	,	
	) ):SS	
	):SS	
State of South Dakota  County of HUTCHINSON	) ):SS )	
County of HUTCHINSON	)	
County of HUTCHINSON	) SS ) day ofJUNE	. 1998
On this STH Control of the control o	day of JUNE	,
On this STH control of the control o	day of JUNE  peared SUSAN SCHAMBER described begin and Albert	
On this STH control of the control o	day of JUNE  peared SUSAN SCHAMBER described begin and Albert	
On this 8TH 6  On the Barren of the individual druly acknowledged to me that he/s	day of JUNE  peared SUSAN SCHAMBER described herein and who executed same for the purp	cuted the foregoing instrument, and
On this STH control of the personally came and apparators on the tobe the individual duly acknowledged to me that he/s	day of JUNE  peared SUSAN SCHAMBER described herein and who executed same for the purp	cuted the foregoing instrument, and
On this 8TH 6  On the Barren of the individual druly acknowledged to me that he/s	day of JUNE  peared SUSAN SCHAMBER described begin and Albert	cuted the foregoing instrument, and
On this 8TH 6  On the Barren of the individual druly acknowledged to me that he/s	day of JUNE  peared SUSAN SCHAMBER described herein and who executed same for the purp	cuted the foregoing instrument, and

(SEAL)

My commission expires: 12-20-98

# RESOLUTION REQUEST I ask that the Public Utilities Commission grant the following relief. (What do you think the Commission)

y they aid give that 2 Wie.		12.1/1cm)	
OTE: Please attach any additional pages, if ne	cessary.	The grant of the g	
EARLY PROTECTION OF THE STREET OF THE STREET	NACTION OF		
	VERIFICATI		
Complainant's sig	gnature must be wit	nessed by a notary public.	
Sugar Achamis	,	618/18	
Complainant's Signature		Date	
State of South Dakota	) ):SS		
County of HUTCHINSON	)		
On this 8TH day of	JUNE	. 1998	
sefore me personally came and appeared	SUSAN SCHAMBE	R	
nown to me to be the individual describ			nt, ar
duly acknowledged to me that he/she ex-	ecuted same for the	ourpose therein contained.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I here	eunto set my hand ar	nd official seal.	

(SEAL)

My commission expires: 12-1

12-20-98

#### dsmmasbk

From: dsmmasbk <dsmmasbk@dtgnet com> To: thertz@dakotatel.com Cc: stevew@puc state.sd us Subject: internet service Date: Friday, June 05: 1998 2:18 PM

Mr. Hertz.

I am writing to you regarding our infernet service that we are receiving from DTG. We have been customers of yours since Feb 11. 1998. We had very good service from your company until the end of March. Since that time we have not been able to stay connected to the internet for more than 2 minutes. We must constantly reconnect. I would like to stay with DTG, but the internet is of no use to me! If can't stay.

I had a person from Golden West come out and check our line today. He checked our line from the inside where the computer is hooked up to the central office. There is no problem in that line. The problem appears to be with the central office and how DTG connects.

You have ads out advertising a \$14.95 unlimited usage rate. This appears to be false advertising since I can't even stay connected with your company. What is the problem?

I am going to file a complaint with the PUC concerning this problem since I don't seem to be getting any results from talking with the technical support people at your company.

Thank You.

Susan Schamber

#### dsmmasbk

From Tom Hertz <Tom Hertz@DTG.com> To: 'dsmmasbk' <dsmmasbk@dtgnet.com> Cc. Paul Blide <pblide@data-net com>; Morgan Sarges <Morgan Sarges@DTG.com>; Jack Peterson <Jack Peterson@dtg com> Subject: RE: internet service Date: Friday, June 05, 1998 2:37 PM

We will certainly take a look and see what we can find. Since you didn't include your phone number, but mentioned Golden West. I assume you are a Golden West customer in one of their telephone exchanges. If the problem is ours, we will do our best to get it resolved as soon as possible.

Thanks for the email. Customer feedback is one of the best ways we have of finding our weaknesses, and fixing them.

Tom Hertz

---- Original Message-----From: dsmmasbk [mailto:dsmmasbk@dtgnet.com] Sent: Friday, June 05, 1998 2:18 PM To: thertz@dakotatel.com Cc: stevew@puc state sd us Subject internet service

Mr. Hertz.

I am writing to you regarding our internet service that we are from DTG. We have been customers of yours since Feb. 11, 1998. We had very good service from your company until the end of March. Since that time we have not been able to stay connected to the internet for more 2 minutes. We must constantly reconnect. I would like to stay with DTG. but the internet is of no use to me if I can't stay on.

I had a person from Golden West come out and check our line checked our line from the inside where the computer is hooked up to the central office. There is no problem in that line. The problem appears

to

be with the central office and how DTG connects. You have ads out advertising a \$14.95 unlimited usage rate.

to be false advertising since I can't even stay connected with your company. What is the problem? I am going to file a complaint with the PUC concerning this

I don't seem to be getting any results from talking with the technical

support people at your company.

Thank You,

Susan Schamber

#### dsmmasbk

From Tom Hertz <Tom Hertz@DTG.com> To 'dsmmasbk<ddfmasbk@dtgnet.com> Cc. Jack Peterson -Jack Peterson@dtg.com>, 'stevew@puc.state.sd.us' Subject RE: internet.service Date: Friday, June 05. 1998 3.59 PM

Ms. Schamber.

I have checked with our fech people, and they have been trying to re-airrange EAS (Extended Area Service) circuits with Golden West to resolve this problem. To date, we have not been successful. These are old analog circuits, and we are trying to get Golden West to change routing to digital circuits that we can connect to in another location. We will continue to work on this issue with them, and get it resolved as soon as possible.

Tom Hertz

----Original Message---From dismmasbk [mailto dismmasbk@dignet com]
From dismmasbk [mailto dismmasbk@dignet com]
To: thertz@dakotatel.com
Cc: stevew@puc state sd us
Subject: internet service

Mr. Hertz.

I am writing to you regarding our internet service that we are receiving

from DTG. We have been customers of yours since Feb. 11, 1998. We had very good service from your company until the end of March. Since that time we have not been able to stay connected to the internet for more than

2 minutes. We must constantly reconnect. I would like to stay with DTG.

but the internet is of no use to me if I can't stay on.

I had a person from Golden West come out and check our line today. He

checked our line from the inside where the computer is hooked up to the central office. There is no problem in that line. The problem appears to

be with the central office and how DTG connects.

You have ads out advertising a \$14.95 unlimited usage rate. This appears

to be false advertising since I can't even stay connected with your company. What is the problem?

I am going to file a complaint with the PUC concerning this

problem since

I don't seem to be getting any results from talking with the technical support people at your company.

Thank You, Susan Schamber

### FAX TRANSMISSION from Consumer Affairs

To: Jack Brown

Company : G.W.S., Inc.

Fax Number: 8-605-279-2727

Date: 6/9/98

Time: 8:56:08

From : Leni Healy

Company : South Dakota PUC

Fax Number : 605 773 3809

Pages including cover page: 8

### Message:

This message is being sent to Jack Brown, Golden West Communications, and Tom Hertz, Dakota Telecommunications Group:

We have received the following information from Susan Schamber indicating difficulty she has experienced with her internet service. Since she has filed a formal complaint with this Commission, we are pursuing formal complaint procedures.

Commission policy allows a 48-hour period in which the parties may attempt an informal resolution. If such an informal resolution is accomplished before noon on June 12, 1998, please inform us. If we are not notified of a resolution before that time, the issue will become a docketed matter and scheduled for a Commission meeting to determine if probable cause for a hearing exists.

Please review this information and inform us of any action taken to resolve this issue.

Thank you.

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivening this communication to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution, use or copying of this communication is sombibled.

#### South Dakota Public Utilities Commission

State Capitol Building, Pierre SD 57501 Telephone: (605) 773-3201 Fax: (605) 773-3809 Company: Dakota Coop. Telecomm.

Fax Number: 8-605-263-3995

Date: 6/9/98 Time: 8:56:08

From : Leni Healy

Company: South Dakota PUC

Fax Number: 605,773,3809

Pages including cover page: 8

#### Message:

This message is being sent to Jack Brown, Golden West Communications, and Tom Hertz, Dakota Telecommunications Group:

We have received the following information from Susan Schamber indicating difficulty she has experienced with her internet service. Since she has filed a formal complaint with this Commission, we are pursuing formal complaint procedures.

Commission policy allows a 48-hour period in which the parties may attempt an informal resolution. If such an informal resolution is accomplished before noon on June 12, 1998, please inform us. If we are not notified of a resolution before that time, the issue will become a docketed matter and scheduled for a Commission meeting to determine if probable cause for a hearing exists.

Please review this information and inform us of any action taken to resolve this issue.

Thank you.

THIS COMMUNICATION IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED. CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this communication to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution, use or copying of this communication is prohibited

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission

State Capitol Building: Pierre SD 57501 Telephone: (605) 773-3201 Fax: (605) 773-3809

Sterling International Funding, Inc. db'a Reconex requests the Commission grant an Order for Application for Rehearing for a Certificate of Authority to provide basic local exchange service on a resold basis within South Dakota. The motion is supported by the Affaidan't Offiliam E Braun, General Counsel. (Saffa TS/KC)

You may receive this listing and other PUC publications via our website or via internet e-mail. You may subscribe to the PUC mailing list at http://www.state.sdus/state/executive/puc/puc.htm TC97-160

PAGE 2 OF 2

South Dakota South Dakota
Public Utilities Commission
State Capitol 500 E. Capitol
Pierre, SD 57501-5070
Phone: (605) 773-3705
Fax: (605) 773-3809

### TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE FILINGS

06/26/98 through 07/02/98

DOCKET NUMBER	TITLE/STAFF/SYNOPSIS	DATE FILED	INTERVENTION DEADLINE
	REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY		
TC98-122	Application by ST Long Distance, Inc. for a Certificate of Authority to operate as a telecommunications company within the state of South Dakota. (Staff. DJ/EM) "The Applicant proposes to resell Message Toll Service, inbo	06/29/98	07/17/98
E E	FORMAL COMPLAINT FILED		
TC98-123	Susan Schamber vs DTG Internet Services. "We have been internet customers of DTG since Feb 11, 1998. We had very good service until the end of March. At that time our internet began cutting out on us approximately every 2 minutes DTG has record of how long our connection times were. We have made numerous calls to both DTG and our phone company, Golden West, trying to find out what the problem is and getting it resolved. Golden West tells me DTG has new moderns and these moderns can't keep up with the demand and DTG says they've had the moderns since November with no problems until this time." What do you think the Commission should do to solve this problem? "We would like to know who is disconnecting our internet. We aren't getting straight answers. DTG should also quit advertising the \$14.95 unlimited rate if they can't give that service. I also want our bill credited since we are not receiving adequate service." (Staff. SWICH)	06/09/98	
TC98-124	Don and Jenny Malsom vs U S WEST Communications. The problem with the telephone line goes 'back at least 10' years. The sheff's office receives 911 calls from their location when none were daid, noise on the line is reported to US WEST and when the repairman checks the fine it is okay, Caller ID does not work, and calls can not 'get thur to us' What do you think the Commission should do to solve this problem?' 'We are told we need new telephone lines - our equipment is too outdated - we request modern equipment like all others are on, '(Staff: SWKC)	06/29/98	
	NONCOMPETITIVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS FILING		
TC98-125	U.S. WEST Communications filed "to remove the availability of three digit Carrier Identification Codes (CICs) from the Access Services Tariff per the Federal Communications Commissions coder in Docket CC92-237. Effective July 1, 1998, only four digit CICs, 10XXXX and 101XXXX dialing patterns will be permitted." (Staff : HBEM)	07/01/98	07/17/98
	APPLICATION FOR REHEARING		

#### RECEIVED

Bill Buller

AUG 1 0 1998

8-7-98

Public Uthhro Commission SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 500 E Capital Building. 500 E Capital Public JA 59501

Blas Commissioners,

I am writing this letter asking, that my complaint

against DIG It withdraws.

It was agreed during our sphere conference on Thursday, august to, 1918, that DTG would completely credit own account the above agreed to accept the Wests you of 1/495 a month for unlimited extent access. This is the regular PASS a month rate minus 35° a month for its education discount thelen Nest will also give a fee 30 day. That package

Divided like to mark the connissioners for the time they're spect or this matter. Alas DTE been kenestating the whole starter, this make would never home low

pursuld.

That's again for your time.

Susa Shanker







August 11, 1998

William Bullard Executive Secretary South Dakota Public Utilities Commission Capitol Building, First Floor 500 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Tradition
Technology |
Talent

RE: Schamber Complaint - Docket No. TC98-123

Dear Mr. Bullard,

Attached is a copy of the release signed by Ms. Susan Schamber which agrees to dismiss the complaint in this docket. DTG Internet has credited her bills for the months of May through August, 1998, and has forwarded a check in the amount of \$23.25 to refund her payments for Internet service for half of March and all of April, 1998.

HEADQUARTERS PO. 8cm 66 29705 4537 Atm.s. Inns, South Decta 57037-0066 605.263.3301 800.239.7501 Fax 605.263.3993 www.dtg.com

The copy is for your records and to support a request from Ms. Schamber to dismiss her complaint. If you have any questions, please contact me. Thank you for mediating this result.

Sincerely

William P. Heastor General Counsel

Attachment

ce: Susan Schamber Chez Tschetter



August 7, 1998



Susan Schamber P.O. Box 221 Freeman, SD 57027

Dear Ms. Schamber.

Tradition Trainingy Talent Teamwork

HEADQUARTERS

I understand that you will accept my offer of a credit or refund of charges for your Internet service from late March to today's date. After talking to you and reviewing our records, you will not have to pay past due bills for May through July, 1998, or up to August 7, 1998, when your DTG Internet service was disconnected. If you do receive a bill in August, please disregard it. I will refund you your payment for the month of April and the last half of the month of March, 1998, which amounts to \$23,25.

\$23.25. It is my under you will dismiss you will dismiss you will agree to subsidiary DTG subscription to a as mine, please s

It is my understanding that in exchange for the credit and refund described above, you will dismiss your complaint against DTG Internet, Inc. I also understand that you will agree to generally release Dakota Telecommunications Group, and its subsidiary DTG Internet, Inc., from any further claim or liability arising out of your subscription to and use of DTG Internet's service. If your understanding is the same as mine, please sign where indicated below and return one copy of this letter to me in the enclosed envelope. When I receive that letter, I will send you the check for \$23.23.25.

If you have any questions, please call me at (605) 263-3117. Thank you.

Sincerely

William P. Heaston General Counsel

I agree to dismiss the complaint and to the general release of liability.

Susan Schamber

Date: 3/2/12

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT FILED ) ORDER CLOSING DOCKET BY SUSAN SCHAMBER, FREEMAN, SOUTH )
DAKOTA, AGAINST DAKOTA ) TC98-123
TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC. )
REGARDING INTERNET SERVICES )

On June 9, 1998, Susan Schamber, Freeman, South Dakota, (internet subscriber), filed a complaint against Dakota Telecommunications Group, Inc. (DTG) regarding internet services. The Complaint alleged that as an internet customer of DTG since February 11, 1998, the internet subscriber had good service until the end of March, 1998. After March, 1998, internet service was repeatedly interrupted. Golden West is the telephone service provider for the internet subscriber, internet subscriber asked for a solution to getting internet service and for certain billing adjustments.

This matter came before the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) at its regularly scheduled July 23, 1998, meeting, and action on it was deferred pending possible mediation between the parties. Informal mediation was conducted by Commission Executive Director William Bullard between the parties and Golden West via teleconference on August 6, 1998.

This matter again came before the Commission on August 18, 1998, at its regularly scheduled meeting. The Commission was in receipt of a settlement agreement between internet subscriber and DTG and a separate letter from the internet provider indicating settlement had been reached. Staff counsel recommended closing the docket.

The Commission unanimously voted to close the docket. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to SDCL Chapters 49-13, 49-31 and ARSD Chapter 20:10.01, It is therefore

ORDERED that docket TC98-123 be closed

Dated at Pierre, South Dakota, this \_25 dday of August, 1998.

#### CERTI-ICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that this document has been served today upon all parties of record in this docket, as listed on the docket service list, by facsimile or by first class mail, in properly addressed envelopes, with charges prepaid thereon.

or Delaine Lacks

(OFFICIAL SEAL)

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

JAMES A BURG Chairman

AM NELSON Commissioner

LASKA SCHOENFELDER, Commissioner